August 29, 2001


Honorable Larry Wright, Director

Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center

Post Office Box 300660

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-5201

Criminal Justice Information Center Commission - Sentencing Commission - Criminal Records

The Alabama Criminal Justice Infor​mation Center may provide criminal history files to the Sentencing Com​mission to be used by a private con​sulting firm assisting the Commission, so long as a valid security and privacy agreement is obtained from the Sen​tencing Commission’s consulting firm.

Dear Mr. Wright:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center.

QUESTION

Whether it is permissible under state law for the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center (“ACJIC”) to provide identifiable offender criminal history files to the Sentencing Commission when ACJIC knows that this infor​mation will be turned over to a consulting agency that is assisting the Sentencing Commission in fulfilling its legislative mandate.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center was formed by the Legislature with the mandate to “establish, develop and continue to operate a center and system for the interstate and intrastate accumulation, storage, retrieval, analysis and dissemination of vital information relating to certain crimes, criminals and criminal activity. . . .”  Ala. Code § 41-9-591 (2000).  Among the many specific duties assigned to ACJIC by the Legislature is the duty to “[m]ake available, upon request, to all criminal justice agencies in this state . . . any information in the files of the ACJIC which will aid these agencies in crime fighting. . . .” Ala. Code § 41-9-621(6) (2000).  The question, then, is whether the Sentencing Commission is a “crime fighting” “criminal justice agency.”  It is the opinion of this Office that it is.


The Legislature defined “criminal justice agencies” as “those public agencies at all levels of government which perform as their principal function activities or planning for such activities relating to the identifi​cation, apprehension, prosecution, adjudication or rehabilitation of civil, traffic and criminal offenders.” Ala. Code § 41-9-590(1) (2000).  The Sentencing Commission, an agency of the Alabama Supreme Court, is charged by the Legislature with reviewing the existing sentencing laws, policies, and practices of this State and to make recommendations to the Alabama Supreme Court and the Legislature on potentially beneficial changes to the current sentencing structure. Ala. Code § 12-25-1, et seq. (1995, Supp. 2000).  Thus, it is the opinion of this Office that the Ala​bama Sentencing Commission is a state agency that, as its principal pur​pose, plans activities related to the rehabilitation of criminal offenders.  


The Sentencing Commission is also a “crime fighting” agency and is an important part of the criminal justice system’s efforts to curb crime in this state.  Just as the prosecutor—authorized by the ACJIC’s legisla​tion to access this information—is charged with fighting crime by turning the police officer’s valid arrests into a conviction, so the Sentencing Commission is charged by the Legislature with recommending changes to the state’s rehabilitation system to provide “a swift and sure response to the commission of crime.” Ala. Code § 12-25-2(a)(1) (Supp. 2000).  In fact, the Legislature recognized that the purposes underlying the creation of the Sentencing Commission include “[p]rotecting the public, . . . [p]romoting respect for the law, . . . deterring criminal conduct, . . . [and] [p]romoting the rehabilitation of offenders.” Ala. Code § 12-25-2(b) (2000) (emphasis added).  For these reasons, it is the opinion of this Office that the Sentencing Commission is a “crime fighting” agency of this State.


Because the Sentencing Commission is entitled to these records pursuant to section 41-9-621(6) of the Code of Alabama, any potential conflict between section 41-9-603(a) (superceding any inconsistent statute concerning the ‘dissemination . . . of . . . offender criminal history’) and section 12-25-8(5) (authorizing the Sentencing Commission to request information, data, and reports from any Alabama agency or judicial offi​cer as the Commission may require) is moot.  If anything, the status of the Sentencing Commission as a “crime fighting” criminal justice agency would not support a finding that section 12-25-8(5) of the Code is incon​sistent with the legislative restrictions placed on use of ACJIC offender criminal history data.


Thus, the only remaining question is whether the ACJIC’s knowl​edge that this information will be utilized by a private consulting firm, employed by the Sentencing Commission, alters this analysis.  It does not.  Obtaining criminal offender records by false pretenses or willfully com​municating information in violation of ACJIC’s authorizing legislation is a criminal offense, and protections must be enacted to prevent such mis​use. Ala. Code § 41-9-601 (2000).  From the information provided by your opinion request, it appears that your agency has contemplated this provision and undertaken steps to protect misuse of this information.


In addition, Regulation 265-X-2-.02(1)(b) of the Alabama Admin​istrative Code allows indirect access to criminal history record informa​tion by noncriminal justice agencies (the private consulting firm) upon approval by the appropriate authority and completion of a privacy and security agreement.  Again, your letter requesting an opinion indicates that this has been contemplated and that the Sentencing Commission’s use of this information will be pursuant to a privacy and security agreement.  Regulation 265-X-2-.02(1)(b)(2) allows use of this data by noncriminal justice agencies for “research, evaluative, or statistical activities pursuant to a specific agreement with the ACJIC and with approval of the ACJIC director.”  So long as the procedures and regulations are followed, the contemplated research and evaluation to be conducted by the firm retained by the Sentencing Commission appears to fall squarely within these provi​sions.


You should note that Regulation 265-X-2-.02(2) sets forth the requirements for a security and privacy agreement.  These provisions must be included in any security agreement.  It appears from the facts con​tained in your letter that your agency intends to go beyond the require​ments of this regulation to fulfill your duty to protect these sensitive rec​ords.  

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center may provide criminal history files to the Sentencing Commission to be used by a pri​vate consulting firm assisting the Commission, so long as a valid security and privacy agreement is obtained from the Sentencing Commission’s consulting firm.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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